
 1 

Montana Consumer Counsel 
 

 

12/06/18 STATUS OF CASES 
 
 
 
NWE – D2018.2.12 – Application to Increase Electric Rates, filed 2/23/18. 
- NWE filed a Motion to Bifurcate, regarding a general electric rate increase application 
expected to be filed by 9/30/18. NWE requested that revenue requirement issues be 
considered in a first phase, with customer class cost allocation and other issues following 
within 2 months after issuance of a revenue requirement determination. Issues in the first 
phase would include a consolidated revenue requirement for generation, distribution, and 
transmission. Several of these components are currently treated individually due to 
preapprovals of generation assets separate from transmission and distribution cost 
reviews. NWE states that tax reform and tracker mechanism dockets will affect its 
revenue requirement application and it needs the revenue requirement data to develop an 
allocated cost/rate design proposal. NWE enumerates other time  consuming pending 
dockets, including FERC matters. NWE also states the allocated cost/rate design portion 
of the filing will be more complex than usual due to issues such as energy choice, net 
metering and customer rate options and would like additional time to complete a 
stakeholder process. NWE finally states bifurcation would make it less burdensome for 
parties to participate.  
- Notice of Opportunity to Comment issued 3/14/18. 
- Order No. 7604 issued 6/6/18, granting motion to bifurcate, and finding that NWE had 
effectively waived the “nine-month statutory time period” and that the revenue 
requirement order would be interim and subject to adjustment when the second phase 
ACOS/RD order is issued. 
- NWE Motion for Reconsideration filed 6/18/18, asserting that the Commission must 
issue a final decision within nine months of filing, and NWE has not waived that 
deadline.  
- Order No. 7604a On Reconsideration issued 8/9/18: there is no nine-month deadline for 
final orders, rather utilities may implement rates subject to refund; removes finding that 
request for bifurcation is a waiver of nine-month time period; continues to authorize 
bifurcation and commits to issuing final decisions where feasible; notes that, absent 
bifurcation, magnitude of the filing may in any event require exceeding nine months. 
- NWE Application filed 9/28/18:  NWE requests a “base rate” increase of $34,861,573.  
This results from a netting of an increase to transmission and distribution revenues of 
$37,912,116, less a reduction to generation-related annual revenues of $3,050,543. 
NWE states that the $34.9 million represents an “overall” increase of 6.6%.  
Ratepayers would experience different individual impacts because 1) NWE proposes to 
allocate this increase in different percentages to the various rate classes, and 2) rate 

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.02.012


 2 

structure will cause different impacts.  NWE is proposing a 10% increase to the 
Residential class, a 10% increase to the Irrigation class, a 0% increase to the 
Transmission (FERC jurisdictional) class, and 4% to all other classes.  NWE states that 
the “typical” (i.e., 750 kwh per month) residential consumer would experience a 7.39% 
bill increase.   However, due to service charge increases and varying usage, bill impacts 
for residential consumers would range from 5.9% – 30%.  NWE requests an authorized 
10.65% Return on Equity and an increase in the Residential monthly service charge from 
$4.10 to $5.60.  NWE also proposes to rate base Two Dot Wind, a former QF, and 
requests authorization to rate base Demand Side Management (DSM) expenditures rather 
than expensing them.  NWE further proposes a new rate class for new net metering 
customers that would include a monthly demand rate component in addition to customer 
and energy charges. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 10/2/18.   
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/18/18. 
- Notice of Staff Action issued 10/26/18, granting intervention to: MCC; Large Customer 
Group; HRC District XI/NRDC; NW Energy Coalition; MEIC/Sierra Club/Vote 
Solar/Montana Renewable Energy Association; Northern Cheyenne Tribe; DEQ; Federal 
Executive Agencies; Walmart. 
- Procedural Order No. 7604b issued 11/16/18.  Hearing set 5/13/18. 
 
NWE – D2018.8.52 – Petition of Caithness Beaver Creek, LLC, to Set Terms and 
Conditions for QF Facility, filed 8/10/18.  Pursuant to MCA, 69-3-603 this proceeding 
will determine terms and conditions for four separate 80 MW QF wind projects with 10 
MW battery storage: Beaver Creek Wind I – IV, located in Sweetgrass and Stillwater 
Counties. Petition asserts that Caithness is entitled to a 20year contract at $31.33/MWh in 
heavy load hours and $29.50/MWh in light load hours for energy, and levelized capacity 
prices of $81.45/MWh for heavy load hours during peak months of January, February, 
July, August and December. 
- Notice of Petition and Opportunity to Intervene issued 8/15/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 8/29/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7628 issued 9/13/18.  Hearing set 12/19/18. 
- NWE Testimony filed 10/25/18:  Calculates avoided energy cost under four scenarios 
based on how energy is valued in Long 2 conditions and whether dispatch is modeled 
hourly); recommends avoided energy cost of ($4.51/MWh)(Off-Peak) and 
$4.60/MWh(On-Peak) for first three years with subsequent measure and pay; assuming 
batteries qualify for reserve and regulation (34MW), NWE will still need to supply 90 
MW of load following capacity to meet balancing requirements; NWE calculated 
capacity value using an aeroderivative combustion turbine with capital costs levelized 
over 30 years; proposes to measure actual capacity contribution from Caithness annually; 
claims total cost would be $421 million over 15 years and 67% of generation would be 
sold to market with 17% being uneconomic; NWE criticizes applicant’s gas and electric 
market forecasts and wind data. 
- MCC Testimony of Jaime Stamatson filed 10/25/18:  supports continued application of 
PowerSimm modeling process approved in prior Commission orders to calculate avoided 
energy cost; avoided costs should be calculated for each project independently; proper 
application of the approved Southwest Power Pool (SPP) methodology would increase 

https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsy7R85Qkzt2-ipIHBFC4-q_Ukwmw6SAlXGCwrSz9jqC5jc1k8eJVhvm85DEHHvzRsY
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.8.52


 3 

asserted capacity contribution, but wind production data appears to be faulty, making 
calculated capacity contributions questionable; more appropriate to use an aeroderivative 
combustion turbine than an internal combustion engine to calculate avoided capacity 
costs; supports measure and pay approach for capacity payments; projects should retain 
their renewable energy credits to represent environmental benefits; supports 15 year 
contract length; if ancillary services are required from NWE they should be valued based 
on 2018 resource study. 
 
NWE – FERC Docket No. EL-18-195-000 – Petition for Declaratory Order, filed 
8/31/18.  NWE requests that FERC revoke the Qualifying Facility status of Beaver Creek 
Wind I-IV, LLCs.  NWE asserts that addition of storage facilities causes the projects to 
exceed 80 MW statutory production limit. 
- Federal Register Notice published 9/10/18.  
- Beaver Creek Motion to Intervene and Answer filed 9/25/18.  
 
NWE – FERC Docket No. EL-19-3-000 – Petition for Declaratory Order, filed 
8/31/18.  NWE requests that FERC determine that avoided cost should be 0 in periods 
when NWE has excess generation and cannot back down generation, and that nothing in 
PURPA permits establishing a rate above avoided cost.   This Petition challenges 
Montana Commission orders that NWE must pay QFs forecasted market prices when 
NWE cannot use QF output to serve its load. 
- Notice of Petition issued 10/3/18.  Comment Date 11/1/18. 
- NWE Answer filed 11/16/18. 
 
NWE –D2017.8.65/D2016.4.33 – Petition for Waiver of Community Renewable 
Energy Project Purchase Obligation for 2016, filed 8/18/17. 
- Claims NWE took all reasonable steps to comply but was unable to procure its full 65.4 
MW share of 75 MW CREP state mandate.  NWE has procured 25.1 MW of CREP 
resources.  NWE evaluated 11 projects responding to 2015 RFP and found none cost 
competitive and in compliance with cost cap.  NWE issued another RFP in May 2016, 
but no project could be operational in 2016. 
- NWE Motion to Consolidate with 2015 waiver request, D2016.4.33, filed 10/13/17. 
- Notice of Petition and Intervention Deadline issued 10/25/17. 
- Notice of Commission Action issued 10/25/17, consolidating with D2016.4.33. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 11/9/17. 
- Procedural Order No. 7578 issued 11/29/17.   
- Hearing held 4/4/18. 
- Order No. 7578b issued 9/11/18, finding NWE took all reasonable steps and approving 
requested waiver. 
- MEIC and NWEC Motion for Reconsideration filed 10/1/18. 
- Notice of Commission Action issued 10/24/18, denying Motion for Reconsideration. 
- MEIC v. PSC - _____________ - Complaint and Petition for Judicial Review, 8th 
Judicial District, filed 11/16/18.  Asserts that PSC’s decision to grant a waiver was 
unreasonable, arbitrary and unlawful because record did not demonstrate that NWE had 
taken all reasonable steps to procure CREPs; also asserts the PSC incorrectly applied the 

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2017.8.65


 4 

cost cap provision because NWE only solicited CREP bids which provided the only 
measure for comparison. 
 
NWE – D2018.10.73 - Petition for Certification of a CREP, filed 10/30/18.  NWE 
requests certification of the recently acquired Two Dot Wind farm as an 11.28 MW 
Community Renewable Resource Project.  NWE states it qualifies because the PSC 
certified Two Dot as an eligible Renewable Resource in 2015, it is under 25 MW, and it 
is owned by a public utility. 
- Notice of Petition and Opportunity to Comment issued 11/1/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 11/16/18. 
- Final Order No. 7647 issued 11/27/18, granting requested certification. 
 
NWE – N2018.11.78 – 2018 Electricity Supply Resource Plan.  NWE Motion to 
extend submission deadline from 11/15/18 to 2/15/19, filed 11/13/18.  NWE states an 
extension is necessary to reflect impacts of 11/8 decision to participate in the Western 
Energy Imbalance Market (EIM).   
 
NWE – D2018.7.45 – October electric tracker.  Filed 9/15/18.  Res. Commodity rate 
decrease to $.067034/kwh (.42%) ($1.7 M annualized rev. req.)  
 
NWE – D2018.7.45 – November electric tracker.  Filed 10/15/18.  Res. Commodity 
rate increase to $.067467/kwh (.64%) ($2.6 M annualized rev. req.)  
 
NWE – D2018.7.45 – December electric tracker.  Filed 11/15/18.  Res. Commodity 
rate increase to $.067597/kwh (.19%) ($.8 M annualized rev. req.)  
 
NWE – D2018.7.46 – October gas tracker, filed 9/14/18.   Gas decrease from $2.35 to 
$2.27.  Res. Rate from $6.36 to $6.28. 
 
NWE – D2018.7.46 – November gas tracker, filed 10/15/18.   Gas increase from $2.27 
to $2.34.  Res. Rate from $6.28 to $6.35. 
 
NWE – D2018.7.46 – December gas tracker, filed 11/16/18.   Gas decrease from $2.34 
to $2.28.  Res. Rate from $6.35 to $6.28. 
 
NWE – D2018.10.65 – Application to Discontinue Service, filed 10/5/18.  NWE seeks 
expedited (30 day) approval to discontinue gas service to three premises near Cut Bank.  
Wells and gathering lines delivering gas to the distribution lines are owned by a third-
party producer after being sold by Montana Power.  NWE later succeeded to the 
distribution lines and service.  Declining pressure jeopardizes ability to serve and cost of 
extending other service lines would be prohibitive.  NWE proposes to pay for propane 
conversion, tank installation, one-year tank lease and first tank fill. 
-NWE Supplement filed 11/1/18, stating that the third-party producer has returned at least 
one well to service and has committed to provide sufficient pressure to serve NWE’s 
customers through 4/19, or until NWE has received authority to abandon service. 
 

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.10.73
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=N2018.11.78
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.07.045
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.07.045
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.07.045
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.07.046
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.07.046
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.07.046
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.10.065


5 

NWE – D2018.4.28 – Townsend Propane Supply Annual Tracker, filed 4/30/18. 
Requests current cost increase from $0.698/therm to $0.910/therm in summer and 
$0.849/therm to $1.107/therm for winter.  Also requests collection of $29,108 under-
collection.  
- Notice of Opportunity to Comment and For Further Process issued 5/7/18.
- Interim Order No. 7601 issued 5/29/18, approving requested rates on interim basis.
- Procedural Order No. 7601a issued 6/28/18.
- Final Order No. 7601b issued 9/11/18, approving requested rates.

NWE – D2018.4.24 – Investigation of Federal Tax Reform Impacts, filed 3/30/18.  
Pursuant to Commission order, this filing proposes a methodology to calculate and share 
benefits of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA).  Calculates $3.154 million cash flow 
reduction for gas utility, proposed to be entirely allocated to customers, and $10.889 
million for electric utility, proposed to be allocated 50% to customers and 50% as an 
allowable expenditure to remove hazard trees – for total of $14.043 million.  Method 
required in PSC Notice of Inquiry would alternatively result in $21.996 million.   
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline and Initial Discovery Deadline issued 
4/20/18.
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 5/7/18.
- Procedural Order No. 7602 issued 5/30/18.  Hearing set 8/30/18.
- MCC testimony of Ralph C. Smith filed 7/3/18:  tax expense reduction related to the 21%tax 
rate change should be calculated using the “restated historical method” outlined in the 
Commission’s Notice of Investigation;  tax savings should be addressed in the current 
proceeding to the extent possible; unresolved questions regarding categorization of Excess 
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes should be addressed in upcoming rate case; level of 
unprotected Excess Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (EADIT) needs to be clearly 
identified; need for vegetation management plan should be addressed in upcoming rate case; 
revenue requirement impact of restated historic method is $21.996 million ($21.291 for 
electric and $.705 for gas).
- Hearing held 8/30-31/18.
- Stipulation and Settlement Agreement of NWE, MCC, LCG, HRC/NRDC, and MEIC/
NWEC filed 11/15/18: Within 30 days of PSC order, NWE will issue one time refund, to 
customers of record as of 9/30/18, of $19.17 million to electric customers and$1.33 
million to gas customers (total $20.5 million); approximately $1 million of this will be 
unallocated and will be allocated 10% to Energy Share and 90% to fund structural issues 
to qualify for low income weatherization; NWE will implement a $1.33 million natural 
gas rate reduction effective 1/1/19; issues regarding EADIT will be resolved in future rate 
cases; parties agree not to oppose a known and measurable adjustment of actual 2018 
expenditures up to $3.5 million for hazard tree management.

Havre Pipeline Co. – D2016.7.58 – Annual Rate Adjustment, filed 7/29/15.  Requests 
rate decrease from $1.8082/Mcf to $0.9256/Mcf (48.8%).  Gas cost component change 
from $1.6173/Mcf to $0.7347/Mcf. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 9/6/16.
- Notice of Commission Action issued 9/27/16, consolidating with D2013.7.56 and
D2015.9.70.
- Interim Order No. 7514 issued 9/27/16 approving requested rates on interim basis.

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.4.28
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.4.24
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsxy1yOoUzdyYU5FmPGZCVE-bZ9JH3hIqMWYrMQyCDzTnhuZFRmIRvOgImZbjzmkYRs
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPszUo_EUH-oSh-gz4-UBCCJAuMOZZlk9nibwr7ypCr7Tyy4WssVlMtLGK7_z1ojRO4w
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2016.07.058


6 

- Procedural Order No. 7514a issued 1/17/17.
- Notice of Staff Action issued 6/6/17, vacating remaining procedural schedule dates.
- Final Order No. 7514b issued 7/19/17, approving requested rates and making interim 
orders final, and requiring tariff updates to expressly state any limitations or unique 
aspects of farm tap service.
- Compliance filing submitted 8/18/17, proposing several Special Terms and Conditions.
- Notice of Proposal Intervention Deadline and Initial Procedural Schedule issued 9/1/17.
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 9/29/17.
- Procedural Order No. 7514c issued 3/7/18.  Hearing set 8/29/18.
- HPC testimony filed 4/13/18.
- MCC testimony of George Donkin filed 6/19/18: reviews prior service complaint 
dockets and subsequent judicial review; terms and conditions should state that service is 
provided indefinitely subject to public utility service obligation; provision that service is 
incident “only” to an easement should be removed and replaced with provision that 
service may not be abandoned absent commission approval; prior owner’s service call 
cutoff of 3:30 p.m. should be restored; HPC should provide quarterly reports regarding 
service interruptions.
- Stipulation and Settlement of NWE and MCC filed 8/27/18: Terms and Conditions will 
be revised to state that, pursuant to definition of “customer,” service is incident to the 
easement granted by the customer to HPC, and that HPC may not abandon service 
without prior approval of the Commission; business hours may be modified as proposed 
by HPC.
- Hearing held 8/29/18.

MDU – D2018.9.60 – Application to Increase Electric Rates, filed 9/28/18.  MDU is 
requesting a revenue increase of $11,882,128 (18.9%).  Proposed class increases are: 
Residential (22%), Small General (18.8%), Large General (17.1%), Municipal Pumping 
(22.8%), and Lighting (21.5%).  “Typical” residential bills would increase $16.23/mo. 
MDU is requesting a 10.3% authorized equity return and 7.54% overall return.  Proposed 
Residential Basic Service Charge increase to $7.60/mo. (47%).  MDU also seeks to 
expand the Purchased Power Cost Tracking mechanism to include transmission costs. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 10/2/18.
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/18/18.
- Procedural Order No. 7645 issued 11/19/18.  Hearing set 4/30/19.

MDU – D2018.6.43 – Annual Purchased Power Tracking Adjustment, filed 6/15/18. 
In this annual filing, MDU trues-up its tracked electricity supply costs for May 2017 
through April 2018 period.  The filing claims a $1,569 over-collection from Primary 
customers and a $14,666 under-collection from Secondary.  Net effect of tracker would 
be .016 cent increase to primary and .005 cent increase to secondary customers.  Total 
fuel and purchased power in tariff is $0.02245/kwh for Primary customers and 
$.02285/kwh for Secondary. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 6/21/18.
- Procedural Order No. 7609a issued 7/19/18.
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 7/12/18.

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.09.060
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.06.043
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsxCVKjHlTMNibb4AkiWAOdbcWp94c7oc22Uq-yWeY8I2XYcetHn1HdJtOcRSBF6dMA
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPswc2n0NR8S0OANqLv1MujbLaN_YF2TWDKU-W6HAzBpAq1vkc8y_5-SyJ81WrBgrB0Y


 7 

- Interim Order No. 7609 issued 6/26/18, approving requested rates and setting any 
refund carrying charge at 9.25% based on midpoint of range previously found reasonable. 
- Final Order No. 7609b issued 10/2/18, approving requested rates. 
 
MDU – D2018.6.43 - October Electric Cost Tracker – Rate 58.  Filed 9/17/18.  
Increase of .113¢/kwh secondary – total fuel and purchased power in tariff is 
$0.02536/kwh. 
 
MDU – D2018.6.43 - November Electric Cost Tracker – Rate 58.  Filed 10/16/18.  
Decrease of .057¢/kwh secondary – total fuel and purchased power in tariff is 
$0.02479/kwh. 
 
MDU – D2018.6.43 - December Electric Cost Tracker – Rate 58.  Filed 11/16/18.  
Increase of .133¢/kwh secondary – total fuel and purchased power in tariff is 
$0.02649/kwh. 
 
MDU – D2018.9.57 - Application to Discontinue Natural Gas Service to 
Saco/Bowdoin Area, filed 9/18/18.  MDU seeks to abandon regulated gas service to 38 
residential and 3 commercial accounts in the Bowdoin natural gas field area.  Other 
customers in the area receive free gas service as a condition of easement terms from 
Scout Energy Partners.  MDU purchases gas from Scout and delivers it through gathering 
lines owned by Williston Basin, a sister company.  Reduced pressure is causing freeze 
ups.  Asserts direct expenses of service exceeds revenues and building alternative supply 
lines would cost $2.2 million.  MDU is offering assistance with conversions with a 
deadline of 8/31/19.  Conversion costs are expected to be $205,000 ($5000/account) and 
abandonment costs $95,000.   MDU requests deferred accounting for these costs. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 9/25/18.   
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/10/18. 
 
MDU – D2017.9.70 – Annual Gas Cost Tracker, filed 9/8/17.   
- Net decrease of $.055/dk Residential and increase of $.114/dk Interruptible. Res. Rate 
of $5.19/dk. 
- Notice of Commission Action consolidating with D2011.9.77, D2012.9.96, D2013.9.64, 
D2014.9.79, D2015.9.71, D2016.9.69 issued 7/11/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7618 issued 7/19/18. 
- Default Order No. 7618b issued 9/18/18, approving requested rates in consolidated 
dockets. 
 
MDU – D2018.9.56 – Annual Gas Cost Tracker, filed 9/7/18.  This annual true-up 
filing for the 12 months ending 9/30/18 shows a net over recovery of $2,995,790.  A gas 
cost increase of $.226/dk is offset by the unreflected balance reduction of $.269/dk for 
residential customers.  Net effect of tracker is reduction of $.069/dk for residential and 
general service.  October rate of $4.651/dk. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 9/18/18.  
- Interim Order No. 7631 issued 9/25/18, approving requested rates on an interim basis. 
- Procedural Order No. 7631a issued 10/16/18.   

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.06.043
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.06.043
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.06.043
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2019.09.057
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2017.9.70
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.09.056


8 

- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/10/18.
- MCC Request for Additional Process filed 11/21/18, requesting opportunity to file
testimony by 12/14/18.
- Notice of Staff Action issued 11/27/18 permitting MCC request to file testimony.

MDU – D2018.9.56 - December Gas Cost Tracker, filed 11/8/18.  Increase of 
$.565/Dkt, res. and general service. Res. rate $5.216/Dk.  

MDU – D2018.4.22 – Impacts of Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.  Filed 4/2/18.  This 
is one of several follow up filings required by the Commission’s general investigation.  
MDU proposes to address tax law impacts as part of electric rate application to be filed 
9/30/18.  The Company asserts that current revenues are insufficient to earn authorized 
return notwithstanding tax reduction. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 5/8/18.
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 6/7/18.
- Procedural Order No. 7622 issued 8/23/18.  Hearing set 12/4/18.
- MCC Testimony of Ralph C. Smith filed 10/2/18:  tax reduction meets requirements for
single-issue treatment; MDU should issue a one-time bill credit to reflect the reduced
2018 tax rate; annual savings calculated according to the Commission NCA are
$3,241,415; an alternative calculation using the 6.06% ROE reported by MDU for 2017
results in savings of $2.324 million, including Excess Accumulated Deferred Income
Taxes (EADIT) of $573,000; unresolved issues regarding EADIT should be addressed in
the pending rate case.

MDU – D2018.1.6 – Application for Approval of Corporate Reorganization, filed 
1/31/18.  MDU Resources proposes to reorganize MDU and Great Plains Natural Gas 
Co., both currently divisions of MDU Resources, into a wholly-owned subsidiary of a 
new holding company.  Issues will include consumer impacts of a reorganization and 
appropriate ringfencing protections regarding other corporate entities. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 2/6/18.
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 2/28/18.
- Procedural Order No. 7592 issued 3/14/18.
- MCC Testimony of Ralph Smith filed 6/13/18: Provides overview of reorganization 
plan; recommends that representations made in the application be formalized as 
commitments for approval; recommends Commission approve the application subject to 
several conditions including – MDU will bear all reorganization costs; headquarters will 
remain in Bismarck; no employee changes without demonstrated efficiencies; no 
reductions in customer services; no change in gas purchasing functions; no change in rates 
absent commission approval; maintain 45% equity in utility capital structure absent 
commission approval; no dividend payout if utility is rated below investment grade, 
separate debt for Montana-Dakota and MDU Energy Capital, LLC, no increase in utility 
cost of service related to reorganization and no transfer of utility assets to other affiliates.
- MDU/MCC Stipulation filed 8/21/18: agrees reorganization is consistent with the public 
interest with following conditions: MDU will not seek to recover reorganization costs 
through rates; reorganization will be accomplished through specified journal entries and 
MDU will retain its utility assets; MDU will not pay dividends if its equity ratio falls

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.09.056
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.4.22
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.1.6
http://psc2.mt.gov/Docs/ElectronicDocuments/pdfFiles/D2018-1-6-IN18061359132TE.PDF
http://psc2.mt.gov/Docs/ElectronicDocuments/pdfFiles/D201816StipulationcrowleyFleck.pdf
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsxYj18o_2Bhm362Qk4Nl_3h35KfAVJrY9eR4Be24yC97ozsRs2M9oxbe0_95KukWfU
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPszLDiINTM4Y2nmCKcUeqSfyPK1FyrWOy8kp2ZUDBXh_6y7-pncbeb8WbTlxhaeHHeE
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsynO5japl9yLXdJshuenc76kveDaulqtIE5up5psBHcBbXBJNwAUK5vjSslStFv8pA
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsyL7NsixxLWigomhRKqXrNvQ1hIqBXJpwh-NUDoBBW_Pqjn2ddlESE94UB1GXkaTL0


 9 

below 45%, absent commission approval; MDU and MDU Energy Capital will have 
separate debt agreements and no debt issued by other subsidiaries will be secured by 
utility assets; MDU will continue to provide utility accounting records as well as 
information regarding debt issuances by and affiliate transactions with affiliates. 
- Hearing held 8/22/18. 
- Final Order No. 7592b issued 9/14/18, approving stipulation and reorganization. 
 
WBI Energy Transmission – FERC Docket No. RP19-165-000 – Gas Transmission 
Rate Increase, filed 10/31/18.  WBI provides the bulk of gas transmission services to 
MDU and costs are passed on through MDU trackers.  WBI is requesting a $34 million 
increase for a total revenue requirement of $129 million.  WBI requests an authorized 
Return on Equity of 14.5% and overall Rate of Return of 10.9% based on an equity ratio 
of 64%.  The filing proposes a rate discount mechanism that would hold the company 
harmless for revenue impacts, and a Straight Fixed-Variable method to allocate costs and 
design rates.  WBI further requests a Capital, Environmental and Safety Cost Recovery 
Mechanism (CESCRM) rate surcharge and tracker. 
- MCC Motion to Intervene and Protest filed 11/14/18. 
 
EWM – D2017.9.80 – Natural Gas General Rate Increase, filed 9/29/17.  Joint 
application of Energy West Montana and Cut Bank Gas for increases of $1,526,960 and 
$183,284, respectively; also proposes infrastructure cost recovery mechanism.   
- This Docket determines the rate increase that will be allowed for EWM and Cut Bank 
Gas consumers, and how an increase will be allocated to various customer classes.  Issues 
also include whether a separate infrastructure cost tracking mechanism should be 
approved. 
- EWM proposes 12.3% residential (7.03% overall bill), 3.25% small general service and 
0.69% large general service increases; CBG proposes 7.07% residential and 28.49% 
general service increases.  Requests 10.75% ROE.  Proposes increased residential service 
charge from $7.25 to $12.00 (EWM) and $13.00 to $17.00 (CBG). 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 10/3/17. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/20/17. 
- Procedural Order No. 7575 issued 11/20/17.   
- Notice of Commission Action issued 1/22/18, modifying Procedural Order 7575 for 
supplemental tax issues. 
- MCC testimony filed 2/22/18: Hill -  Recommends 8.75% ROE, average capital 
structure of proxy group used to calculate ROE (49.43% equity/43.25% long-term 
debt/7.32% short-term debt) for overall 6.62% ROR for EWM and 6.42% for Cut Bank, 
demonstrates that SME Pipeline proposal would result in excessive returns; Schulz – 
recommends $316,134 (1.35%) increase for EWM and $109,367 (8.49%) increase for 
CBG, proposes several rate base and expense adjustments, including limiting rate basing 
of SME Pipeline to $75,000 purchase price rather than $4.9 million cost to SME, 
proposes adjustments to cost of enterprise planning software system that exceeded budget 
by more than 3x and has no demonstrated cost savings, adjusts working cash and 
regulatory expense amortization period; Donkin – recommends increase to residential 
class of 1.25x average increase granted, and no service charge increases, recommends 

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2017.9.80
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPszEgTtjZkDUxwLdJlDXrluPVuv6LGRB-rKQTHkXMZTfKgyaN6nAeP_LfgxeKL5dcLs


 10 

rejecting Gas Infrastructure Reliability Clause tracking mechanism as unnecessary single-
issue rate mechanism. 
- EWM Supplemental Testimony regarding Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 filed 2/22/18, 
supporting a revised increase of $1,361,817 (5.8%) for EWM and $178,328 for CBG.  
EWM has protected excess deferred tax liability of $2,611,725 and unprotected asset of 
$561,386 and proposes to return both based on normalization rules as offset to the GIRC 
expenditures. 
- Notice of Commission Action issued 3/7/18, identifying additional issue of EWM’s line 
extension policy. 
- Revised Procedural Order No. 7575b issued 3/15.  
- EWM Additional Issue Testimony filed 3/30/18: proposes no change to main extension 
policy of $500 allowance for residential customers; proposes free extension policy for 
services – proposes first 100 feet free + $5.50/foot beyond. 
- MCC Response Testimony of Ralph Smith filed 4/6/18: recommends implementation of 
21% tax rate, straight line depreciation of excess deferred taxes, rejection of GIRC offset 
proposal, amortization of deferred tax credit liabilities dating to 1/1/18. 
- MCC Additional Issue Testimony of George Donkin filed 4/24/18: recommends 
rejecting suggestion that a tracker might be used to true-up line-extension costs on annual 
basis, reiterates that tracking is a single-issue mechanism and violates the matching 
principle, current mechanism allows customer contributions for incremental costs that are 
not recovered through sales revenue. 
- Hearing held 5/9-10/18. 
- Final Order No. 7575c issued 9/26/18:  Approves a Gas Infrastructure Reliability Clause 
(GIRC) starting in 2019 limited to incremental spending net of depreciation and subject 
to earnings test; GIRC includes termination provision if rate case filed within first few 
years and automatic termination after five years which requires rate case filing for 
permanent inclusion in rates; GIRC will terminate if tax tracker is filed; GIRC will be 
offset by 2018 deferred tax reductions and annual EDIT amortizations; disallows certain 
costs related to enterprise system planning software; determines that underearning should 
not excuse utility from returning deferred tax reductions but allows 2018 calculation 
based on a seasonally weighted calculation; limits rate basing SME Pipeline to original 
$75,000 purchase price; retains prior working cash estimation method, but encourages 
lead lag study in next case; includes short-term debt in EWM’s capital structure at 4.25%; 
approves 9.2% ROE for EWM and overall return of 6.91%; adopts minimum system 
approach to allocate distribution mains costs; maintains existing customer charge; 
approves EWM $479,461 (2%) and CBG $128,238 revenue increase. 
 
EWM – D2018.11.74 - Report on GIRC Plans for 2019, filed 11/1/18.  Report on Gas 
Infrastructure Reliability Clause (GIRC) plans and tax cuts deferral and 2019 EDIT 
required by Order No. 7575c.  EWM plans to spend $1.35 million in 2019 for GIRC-
eligible expenditures, including 1000 service replacements and replacing Aldyl-A and 
bare steel mains as part of service renewal projects or in response to leaks.  EWM reports 
deferred tax liability of $44,806 as of 9/30/18, and net EDIT of $54k. 
 

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.11.074
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPswZ61KmADFnU2OdrIK0CiaWnqCLVMCJnheRODOCjSbTkXqE_wkMGJM0ValO1xvWkyM
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsxu1aB-Q_-XB4OOHMNssVKFO9li4EX1HzTn6JoP0wbrppMz8jtB7UMCmdpnhNr5kDM


 11 

EWM – D2018.6.37 – Annual Gas Cost Tracker, filed 6/1/18.  In this annual filing, 
EWM seeks to true-up gas costs for the 12 months ending March 31, 2018 and refund a 
net over-collection of $757,997.  Residential rate decreases to $3.23/Mcf.  
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 6/7/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 6/28/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7633 issued 10/1/18.  
- Final Order No 7633a issued 11/27/18, approving requested rates 
 
EWM – D2018.6.36 – Annual USB Tracker, filed 6/1/18.  In this annual filing, EWM 
seeks to true-up Universal System Benefits (USB) collections and expenditures, and to 
decrease its USB rate for 12 months from $.0992/Mcf to $.0683/Mcf to refund 
overcollections of $123,999, after which it would return to $.0966/Mcf to collect 
$423,356/yr. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 6/14/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 6/28/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7611 issued 7/11/18. 
- Final Order No. 7611a issued 10/9/18, approving a two-part USB surcharge with net 
rate of $.0683/Dkt until 3/31/19 and $.0852/Dkt thereafter, and orders transfer of $31,764 
to West Yellowstone USB program. 
 
EWM – D2018.4.23 – September gas tracker filed 8/28/18.  Res. rate decrease to 
$3.62/Mcf.  
 
EWM – D2018.4.23 – October gas tracker filed 9/27/18.  Res. rate increase to 
$3.91/Mcf. 
 
EWM – D2018.4.23 – November gas tracker filed 10/30/18.  Res. rate increase to 
$4.54/Mcf.  
 
EWM – D2017.12.89 – Reconciliation of West Yellowstone No Interest Loan Program 
Surcharge, filed 12/1/17.  
- Issues in this docket are how to treat an over-collection of low-income consumer support 
funds and whether to modify ongoing collections and programs.  
- Reconciliation of difference between collections and disbursements for No-Interest Loan 
Program from 1997 to 2017 shows $112,507 over collection. EWM proposes to convert 
program to a Universal System Benefit (USB) program to commit 1.12% of gross revenues 
to Energy Share, making a one-time contribution of half of the surplus and retaining the 
remainder to supplement current $.0644/Mcf surcharge for future payments.  
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 12/6/17.  
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 1/5/18.  
- Procedural Order No. 7587 issued 1/24/18.  
- MCC testimony of Paul Schulz filed 3/15/18: collected funds should be spent in West 
Yellowstone system; rate should be reduced to .42% statutory minimum; excess collections 
of $3100 should be refunded over 12 months; $109,764 remaining should be held in separate 
interest-bearing account and be used for future bill assistance and weatherization programs; 
EWMWY should immediately implement a low-income rate discount program modeled on 
GFG program.  

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.6.37
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.6.36
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.04.023
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.04.023
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.04.023
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2017.12.89
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsyZnhyhx9F_C6GmC75Efi9DpPjh9n1Y3qqr6wsEIqmHKVfQsyJmhgCARWTMFjn9cAI


 12 

- EWM Rebuttal Testimony filed 4/20/18.  
- Notice of Staff Action issued 5/10/18, amending schedule.  
- EWM/MCC Settlement Agreement filed 6/14/18:  USB Charge for West Yellowstone 
should be .42%; NIP over-collected balance is $109,765; customers should be refunded 
$3100 in July 2018 bills, with remainder held in interest bearing account; over collected 
amounts should be used only for West Yellowstone USB programs; low-income discount 
program to be implemented immediately with ways to increase participation investigated; 
EWM will file a USB plan by 10/1/18. 
- Final Order No. 7587a issued 7/13/18, approving the Stipulation and requiring EWM to 
submit a USB program plan by 10/1/18. 
- EWM Compliance filing submitted 10/1/18 providing Universal System Benefits Plan 
based on collaboration of EWM and MCC.  Implements low income discount program 
and contract with Energy Share to provide furnace and water heater programs, low-
income weatherization and emergency bill assistance, as well as promotional support for 
the programs. 
 
Miller Oil – D2017.2.11 – Annual Propane Cost Tracking Adjustment, filed 6/4/18.   
- Proposes annual decrease of $7,278. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/10/18. 
- Default Order No. 7644 issued 11/16/18, approving requested rates. 
 
Big Mountain Water – D2018.6.40 – Application to Increase Water Rates, filed 
7/31/18. 
- Big Mountain Motion for Extension of Time to file application to change water rates 
with a test period ending 9/30/17, filed 6/13/18. 
- Notice of Commission Action issued 6/26/18 granting extension to 7/31/18. 
- Application filed 7/31/18.  Requests $11,376 (4.2%) increase. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 8/8/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 8/29/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7634 issued 10/3/18.  Hearing set 1/10/19. 
 
Aquanet – D2018.6.39 – Application for Standard Rate Tariff for Water and Sewer 
for Regal Community Court, filed 6/4/18. 
- Aquanet does not currently provide service and seeks $50/mo. for non-metered water 
and $30/mo. for sewer service. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 6/21/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 7/9/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7627 issued 9/12/18.  
- Final Order No. 7627a issued 11/28/18 approving standard rates of $49.98/mo. for 
water and $26.27/mo. for sewer on an interim basis.  
 
High Quality H2O – D2018.3.13 – Application to Implement Standard Rates, filed 
3/1/18 
- Increased rate from $25 to $30 1/1/18.  Requests $35/mo. 7/1/18, $40 on 1/1/19, and 
$45 on 7/1/19. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 3/14/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 4/4/18. 

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2017.2.11
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.6.40
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.6.39
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.3.13
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPszDdEgnLtvtpdQTb40T37asFM0Pg6z2hGjjpGfCAG_anSDS1HKM1846VE-ffMiZ57E


 13 

- Procedural Order No. 7605 issued 7/3/18. 
- MCC testimony of Paul Schulz filed 8/23/18: High Quality initially raised rates to $30 
without approval and became aware of standard rates after a complaint was lodged; 
constructed approximate revenue requirement using available information; no original 
cost information, but using assumed investment and 100% equity capital structure, full 
standard rate results in return of 147%; generous assumptions result in $10,230 revenue 
requirement, versus $28,768 collections prior to increase to $30.  Recommends rate be 
returned to $25/mo.  
- Order No. 7605b issued 9/14/18:  Finds “High Quality’s Operating and Maintenance 
expenses were insufficient” compared to similar utilities; reported expenses indicate that 
“standard rates would result in excessive rates”, but this is due to failure to report typical 
expenses; finds that with typical expenses “the standard rate potentially would not result 
in excessive rates”; normally would allow discovery in the current docket, but with pre-
amendment filing Commission finds it more appropriate to “validate High Quality’s 
costs” in a subsequent docket for replacement rates; finds this approach reasonable based 
on opportunity for refunds, approves requested rate phase in to $45/mo. on an interim 
basis. 
 
HLH, LLC – D2018.9.63 - Application to Increase Water Rates, filed 9/28/18.  HLH 
requests a $156,952 (32%) increase for water service in its Big Sky service area. 
- Notice of Application and Intervention Deadline issued 10/2/18.   
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/18/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7642 issued 11/2/18.  Hearing set 6/5/19. 
 
ViaSat, Inc – D2018.9.59 – Application for ETC Designation, filed 9/28/18.  ViaSat 
received Connect America Fund Phase II (CAF II) funds from FCC to provide broadband 
services in Montana but conditioned on Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) 
designation.  This Petition requests ETC designation from the Montana Commission 
which would require certain commitments to provide voice grade access to the telephone 
network and lifeline services. 
- Notice of Petition and Intervention Deadline issued 10/4/18. 
- MCC Petition to Intervene filed 10/18/18. 
- Procedural Order No. 7641 issued 10/26/18.  Hearing set 1/8/19. 
 
Gallatin Wireless Internet – D2018.11.77 - Application for Designation as Eligible 
Telecommunications Carrier, filed 11/5/18.  Gallatin Wireless Internet is an affiliate of 
Tri County Telephone Association based in Cody, WY, and was a successful bidder for 
CAF II funding for certain high cost areas in Montana where CenturyLink declined 
funding.  Gallatin now requires ETC designation from the Montana PSC for areas in 
which it intends to offer voice and data services. 
-Procedural Order No. 7646 issued 11/19/18.  Hearing set 1/16/19. 
 

https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.9.59
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&%3Aembed=y&%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=no&%3AshowVizHome=no&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=D2018.11.77
https://svc.mt.gov/api/ecmruapi/api/File/xcC3FjqQ8-fugGWaX8kL2a1Lna27a0rGJFyVdCQWPsx62ea9LJFOl_HjyaAeMWvtIQ9N8bK4q8uA0y_XWzGZe4WrbgBQMn6TU3dowC-DPGY
https://dataportal.mt.gov/t/DOAPSC/views/EDDISearch_15650306559830/PSCEDDISearch?iframeSizedToWindow=true&:embed=y&:showAppBanner=false&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no&:origin=viz_share_link&DocketNo=2018.09.063

	Montana Consumer Counsel
	12/06/18 STATUS OF CASES



